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GENTLEMEN, . J

AT THE OUTSET I WOULD LIKE TO MAKE SEVERAL POINTS.
FIRST, EVERYONE HERE RECOGNIZES THE DIFFICULT POSITION

I AM IN, I AM A PARTY IN INTEREST.

SECOND, NGO ONE REGRETS MORE THAN I DO THIS WHOLE

TRAGIC EPISCDE. I HAVE DEEP PERSONAL SYMPATHY FOR YOU
——

MR. PRESIDENT, AND YOUR FINE FAMILY.

THIRD, I WISH TO EMPHASIZE THAT HAD I KNOWN AND HAD
A R I et

IT BEEN DISCLOSED TO ME WHAT HAS BEEN DISCLOSED IN REFERENCE

TO THE WATERGATE AFFAIR IN THE LAST TWENTY-FOUR HOURS, I

WOULD NOT HAVE MADE A NUMBER OF THE STATEMENTS THAT I HAVE

MADE, EITHER AS MINORITY LEADER OR AS VICE PRESIDENT OF

THE UNITED STATES.

FOURTH, I DO NOT EXPECT TO MAKE ANY RECOMMENDATTYON

TODAY TO THE PRESIDENT AS TO WHAT HE SHOULD DO AND NEITHER
et p—

DO I EXPLCT TO MAKE ANY SUCH RECOMMENDATION TO ANY OF THE

OTHERS AT 'PHIS MEETTING.



FIFTH, WHETHER THE FULL DISCLOSURES WILL MEET THE
CONSTITUTIONAL DEFINITION OF AN IMPEACHABLE OFFENSE IS A

MATTER THAT CAN ONLY BE FINALLY RESOLVED BY THE UNITED STATES

SENATE IN A PROCEEDING AS PROVIDED FOR IN THE CONSTITUTION.

SR — RO

FINALLY, LET ME ASSURE YOU THAT I EXPECT TO CONTINUE

P el F—

TO SUPPORT FULLY THE ADMINISTRATION'S FOREIGN POLICY AND

FIGHT AGAINST INFLATION.
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OFp iCy OF THE VICE PRESIDH

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE CONTACT:
I'onday, August 5, 1974 Paul Miltich U56-2"74

I have not listened to the tapes nor have I read the transcripfs of the

President's conversations with Mr. Haldeman. Without knowing what was said

and the context of it my comment would serve no useful purpose and I shail

have none.

Indeed, I have come to the conclusion that the public interest is no

longer served by repetition of my previously expr:ssed belief that on the basis

of all the evidence known to me and to the American people the Fresident is

ot guilty of an impeachable offense under the Constitutional definition of
"treason, bribery or other high crimes and misdemeanors." Inasmuch as addition-

al evidence is gbout to be forthcomiryg frcm the President, which he says mzy

be damaging, I intend to respectfully decline to discuss impeachment matters i

Sy A

public or in response to questions until the facts are more fully available.

a——

Tne wnole truth should be the objective of the trial before ths Senate.

Under the Constitution the Vice President is relieved of his role as Presiding

=3
Officer of the Senate whon it sits to try a President on impeachment charge:.

The wisdom of this provision is obvious, lor the Vice President regerdless of

his personal feelings is a party of intercst as the Constitutional successor

Lf a Procidant &8 ranyved from effice. Sinecs Presideni Andrvew johnson was

A ; 5 - \ . .
”L.l.':ll : Viee 7 .v\:'.'lpl“\
v

who succeaded to the Presidency upon the death of




ineoin, and no provision then existed for filling a vaczancy in the
Vine Presidency, there are no precedents to guide me except my own ccimmon

nse &gd my conscience. th tell me to let my widely knowr views on the im-

—

-achment issue stand until I have reason to change them ard to refuse further

P

comment at this time.

)

There is another compelling reason for my decision. When I was nominated
by the Piesident to be Vice President .ten months ago, I promised the Congress
that confirmed me that I would do my very best to be a calm communicator and
ready conciliator between the Executive and Legislative branches of our Federal
goverrment. I have done so. But in the jmpeachment' process the President and
the Congress are now in an adversary relationship which as deeply divides the

legislators as it does the people they represent.

There are many urgent matters on America's agenda in which I hope to con-
tinue to serve this great country as a communicator and conciliator. The busi-
ness of govermment must go on and the genuine needs of the people must be served.
I believe I can make a better contribution to this end by not involving myself

daily in the impeachment debate, in which I have no Constitutional role.

#iH



“VICL FPRESIDENL PORD'S PRESS CONFERINCE, AUGUST 3, 1974
HATTIESBURG, MISSISSIFPPI

Vice President: ...c¢css00¢.people here and 1 weicofne the old folks back
again. Thank you; it's an opportunity that I look forward to to answer any
questions. Yes.

Ques: Mr. Vice President. 'Ifh'i.,s’i:rlor;ing in the local news here, there

)

was a comment about the resolution introduced by Republican Paul Finley
calling‘ for a censure-measure rather than impeachment., Have you ever
seen anything like this happen .........than go through the long ordeal

of the impeachment process for the nation?

Vice President: If I had my druthers, I would rather have the House of
Representatives vote as I think the facts juétify which is acquittal. éut

if you have no alternative, except a vote for impeachment or censure,
certaixily I would prefer the censure.

‘Ques: Mr. Vice President. In the past weeks there have been numerous
editorials and news stories suggesting very pollitely that it's time for you
to shut Aup. You have now been to three cities here in Mississippi today.
On all of the occasions you did not talk about the President's impeachment
problems. Have you decided to heed this advice and retire to the sidelines?
Vice Presidént: Well, as you have noticed, I'm sure, on each of the three
plac'es I S}:)oke in Mississippi: Golden Triangle, Jackson and here in
Haftiesburg and Laurel I have spoken out v-e:y s;trongly on behalf of the
President as the architect of peace and that he has achieved something

that no other President has accomplished. In the limited time that I have

in these engagements, I think that it is vitally important to speak about the

.



affirmative things which I have done. I don't want anybody to get the

wrong impression . My friews are just as strong today as they were two

days ago. I believe tl;e President is innocent of any impeachable offense

and I haven't changed my mind.’ - -

Ques: Are you going to continué/saying this or are you going to retire to

the sidelines at their suggést.i.oni;‘,

Vice President: Weli, I am going to do as I have done here in Mississippi -

to come and talk with people or listen to people. If I'm asked as you have

asked me, I will answer the questions on this occasion as I have in the past
that I think the President is innocent but in the limited time (and I think they
gave me five minutes or maybe six minutes) I had to decide what was the

] more i_rnportant thing to say. But, I don't want any impressior created that
.I’ha.ve changed my mind about fhe President's innocefxce.

Ques: Mr. Vice President. In May of this year you stated that you thought
the vote of the House would be about fifty-fifty for or against impeachment. How
do you feel about it today?

| Vice President: I think the situation in the House has eroded considerably.
The odds are significantly changed.

Ques: Mr. Vice President. In spite of the strategy of our own Corg ressmen,
the Southern strategy has definitely been drastically damaged by Watergate.’
A good example is the prc.:-impeachment vote of Representative Walter Flowers
of Alal'aama.' If the President is convicted in the Senate, do you feel that yoﬁ
can regain this loss to Southern support and if so, how will you do it?

Vice President: I've always had a great many friends in the south and the
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House, both democratic as well as repubiican. During the period that I
-gerved in the House, we went from no republicans in the ten or eleven states
to, I think, 33 or 34 at the présent time. I like to believe that maybe I helpéd
in this process. I can assure you that I'm going to maximize my efforts as

I think I've done today to work to elect and reelect republican members of the
House. I think it's important, I Ithink {t's vital, that we have some balance

in every state between democra;s‘ and republicans. in the Congress, I

hink it's good; I think it's healthy for America.

Ques: You stated that you think the President had eroded, had lost his
strength, as I understood it, in the House.

Vice President: That's right.

Ques;: Do you now think he will be impeached?

Vice President: I suspect that the odds are such, unless there's some change,
" thenhe'may be.

Ques: You had a2 meeting the other day wit;h General Haig. Afterwards your
Press Secretary, Mr. Miltich said thé,t you had discussed impeachment and so
forth a.nﬁ he also said that you had been doing a lot of thinking with regard to
your position on impeachﬁent and when the proper time comes you're going

to make your views known. Has the proper time come?

Vice Preéident: I have met with Al Haig. I don't think this is unusual because
I meet with him, I would sa;,y; at least twice a week every week. We did on this
occasion, as we have in the past, met tq discuss our impressions én what

the situation was in the House, what could be done if anything to convince the
members of the House that the President was innocent as both of us feél.

Now, I don't think that what you reported one of my staff members said was

3



accurate as to my feclings. I never told a staff member on my part that I
was changing my position as to the innocence or guilt of the President. I
still believe the President is innocent of any impeachable offense and any-
body on my staff who thinks I've changed is wrong. Now, perhaps there comes
a time when it is advisable under the circumstances for me to say I have this
viewpoint; I'm got going to say any more but don't- come to the conclusion,
by my lack of speaking, thatI hgve backed off. I have not.

Ques: You have come to that tim.e- WHEEE sevrnonsernns

Vice President: No, I don't think I've come to that time.

Ques: When was the last time you saw the President?

Vice President: About ten days ago.

Ques: In San Clemente?

Vice President: Yes.

' Ques': .Governor Wallace said he couldn't be here because he had a prior
engagemvent. that éoulti .have Been Broken 1f this had bee-n an c;ffic‘ial ;risit
rather than a politicai visit. What do you fet;el about this?

Vice President: I would nevef under any circumstances criticize any local
public official 01; state pu‘blic official. I understand very well the problem

of commitments, speaking commitments," or other commitments that some-
body in public life has and let mé assure you and the Governor that I would be
delighted to see him either in Washington or‘when I come back. I just
understand the practical problems that he has,

Ques: In the event that you are elevated to the Presidency through impeach-
ment processes, what are your plans for the Cabinet? |

Ans: Well, I think it's inapprop iate for me to talk about those specifics.
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Ques: Now that your political struggle was recently used to describe the

impeachment proceedings against President Nixon, with the President

being the nnderdog, do you believe that this is adequate description of what

is happening in Washington at the present.

Vice President: I think the Preéid’gnt is being attacked in a partisan way by

a segment of the members of .thé,Congress. I've said it before and I reiterate

it here. The eight members on th'e committee on judiciary that voted against

me had no moral or ethical or other reasons for voting against me except

that they didn't agree with my political philosophy. The thirty-five in the

House who voted against me had the same reasons. They had no other reason.
They're sort of the hard core of this element, and I think it's partisan.

Ques: You stated that this trip would be both a political visit to Mississippi
.and 1.'ec_reationa1. Do you plan to take off some time after your visit to our

State?

Vice President: Well, I'm going on from here to New Orleans., I'm going to
make a speech there this evening and I hope to play, maybe, some golf

tomorrow,

Ques: Mondéy, House Minority LL.eader John Rhodes.c.vcceviecrcoceccse

csessees. e was going to hold a-press conference presumably to offer his

thoughts on the impeachmeni: qqestion. Do you view this, if he does go for

impeachment, as a serious setback to the White House strategy?

Vice President: Since I don't know what John Rhodes is going to say, I

don't think I should speculate. What he says are his words and I'don't

think I should forecast or speculate as to the impact of them so with that

observation, I think I'll wait to hear what John says.
5



Ques: Today in your address you noted the efforts of the President in
Foreign relations., Do you feel thaf the impeachment proceedings have
son;ewhat affected our foreign relations?
Vice President: I don't think the impeachment proceedings thus far have
had an adverse impact on the conduct of our foreign affairs, After all we
have been extremely successful. I,The i’resident ended a war, brought
back our POWs got involved in ;nd successfully ended the war in the
Middle East. I can't.see any evidence of any adverse impact so far. But,
it is conéeiva.ble and it is possible that the prolongation of this pm cess could
have 2n adverse impact on our problems both overseas as well as at home.
I hope not but it is conceivable.
Ques: Why is it that when supporters of the President go around talk.ing,
are seen on television,.......ccv0eive.... . they always totally skirt the

" domestic side. We know the President's forte is foreign policy, what is
going on here? The President came to Jac;kson 0 tecttceccecss .. measure
UP sesccesssesesssesss€COnomy in the second ...........and everybody who
Vice President: Let me ask this question. I understand that ’unem.ployment in

t he state of Mississi‘ppi is the lowest of almost any state and that you're very
proud of it. I,understand that you're moving into an industrial development
herg;. in Mi.ssis sippi that yoﬁ're very proud of it, Are you saying that
Mississippi is unhappy? ‘
Answer: No, I'm not saying that Mississippi is unhappy. I'm not saying
that the Federal Government deserves credit for that either.
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“v’ice President: Well, I happen to believe fromwhat I hear that Mississippi
is just going like mad and I'm proud of them.

Answer: Inaudible. |

Vice President: I would rather have, and I think the country would rather
have, jobs rather thana Federal program. I think it's far better for a
person to work for either the log)algGox;ernment or private enterprise than

H

for some program . There's nothing sacrosanct about a Federal program.
The quicke‘r we get rid of them ali the better off we'll be. And, the point
Itry to make is I want people who used to work for Federal programs to have
a'jo‘o in private enterprise and that's what we need and that's what I under-
stand you're doing in Mississippi.

Ques: Inaudible.

Answer: Well, my words today are the same as they were from October 12th.
I have no intention of being a candidate for any political office in 1976 and I
‘can‘t look down the road that far. I'll just repeat what I've said in the past.

Ques: Thank you Mr. Vice President.

Vice President: Thank you very much. See you all later.



:*JICE FRESIDENT FORD'S PRESS CONFERENCE, AUGUST 3, 1974
KEW ORLEANS FAIRMONT HOTEL

Ques: Inaudible.

Vice President: I'll simply repeat what I've said, I think the situation
has eroded and the possibility is that the vore 17ill be unfavorable to the
President.

Ques: Inaudible. ,

Vice President: In none of the meetings was there any discussion of the
resignation of the President, I did meet with Mr. Sim(':z;.\s; Secretary of
the Treasury, because the day after he got back from his trip to the Middle
East he cal_led and wanted to fully brief me on what he observed and what his
4 vievjs were on the oil problem and related matters. Because of the jammed
up schedule I didn't have a chance to see Mr. Ash. We scheduled hiI;'l, I
t hink, either Monday or Tuesday. I met with Bill Timmons and the others
" on the legisiative programs. Untortunately, Bill could not be there but
fhe other were so the meetings other than the one with Al Haig were the
routine meet-ings that I have with the President's legislative representatives,
cabinet office.rs, who whenever they think they have a message to give me,
they call and we get together. Yes,
Ques: Inaudible.
Vice President: I think the strategy is what it has always been; that the
facts should get out, be debated and on the basis of the facts the President
and his advisors feel that ke is not guilty of an impeachable offeﬁse. I think
it's a straightforwa;rd strategy now as it has been in the past.
Ques: Inaudible,

Vice President: My trips out were planned some months ago and just

happened to coincide with the President's situation in the House of



Representatives. There was no coordination between this trip and the current
situation in the House of Representatives.

Ques: Inaudible,

Vice President: Well, the full discussion of the evidence before the committee,
the full discussion of any and all evi'dence that's available and to get through

Chuck Wiggins, Dave Dennis, Gﬁa;.rlie Sandman (sp) and others of the debate

on the President's point of viéw. | , ‘

Ques: Inaudible,

Vice President: No, there was no discussion of my travels, The White

House gets a copy of my travel schedule. They know where I'm going and there
was no discussion of any change in that regard. There was no discussion of

any change in my role in the program to try and get the best foot forward as
far as the President's concerned.

Ques: Inaudible,

Vice President: Well, we're a long way from any final action in the Congress

on matters now--or to be presently before the House. I can only repeat under

these circumstahces my oft-said statement that I have no intention of running

for any political office in 1976. Yes.

Ques: Inaudible.

Vice President: Number vl, Mr. Treen had riothing to do whatsoever with

Watergate. So, what's happened as far as individuals are concerned, Mr.

Treen has no connection Qha.tsoever with Watergate. Mr, Treen canrun

on his fine éervice to his constituents. He can be a candidate in support ;

of what I think are the sound policies of the Nixon Administration in

achieving peace, maintaining it and building for peace in the future and
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Mr. Treen stands for the policies which I think are sound for peace and a
solid economy and if he continues the fine service to his constituents
personal interest in their problems, I think Mr. Treen has a good record

Ques: Inaudible. >

-
Vice President: I don't underst'apd.
Ques: (Inaudible)

on

Vice President: Well, I think that Mr. Treen running/his own of a record
of fine service with no connection whatsoever with people invdlved in
Watergate, I'm delighted to be here to spéak up on his behalf. Well, I
don"t think the American people are going to blame every republicar; just
because of the misdeeds of a few. Just for example, there are some members
‘of Congress on the democratic side who in one way or another, appear to be
involved in some illega‘xl, unethical (whiche.ve_r vou want to call it) campaign
funding. I don't blame every democrat just because some seem to have made
a mistake. I.do.n't think the American people will either, Yes.
Ques: Inaudible.
Vice President: Well,. I meet réther frequently with General Haig, We have
a number of matters, a number of things, that we frequently discuss: legis-
lation, the situation as far as Watergate is concerned. It was not an extra-
ordinary meeting, if that's what you want me to say. It. was an ordinary
meeting of the kind that we frequently have and has no extra-ordinary impli-

cations.

Ques: Inaudible.



Vice President: I'm not going to speculate on that. That's too far down the

road,

Ques: Inaudible.

Vice President: Well, I got a telfe_phon'e call from Senator Bob Griffin con-~
cerning a local Michigan matt_:ezf.l Yes.

Ques: Inaudible.

Vice President: Well, I think it would be a tragedir because of the fine job
that Dave Treen's done. Mr. Treen ran in a district that has been held by
a democrat for almost a century or more. He won by, as I recall, 54- or

55 pér cent. That's not what you would call a big mafgin, but having.w on
and having done a good job, I'm not going to speculate on whether it's back-
.lash: I just think it would be a tragedy because he's been on cne of the most

important committees,. the Committee on Armed Services, that has a great

connection with this area and having done a good job I jud think it would be

most unfortunate.

Ques: Inaudible;

Vice President: It is because d : the fine Quality of Dave Treen and the fact

that he was eiected in 1972 as thé only repuﬁlican in this area. I think

Dave Treen is an extraordinarily aBle member of the Congress and I'm

délighted to come déwn.here to participate in any way I <;an to be helpful.

Ques: 'Inav..xdible.'

Vice Preside;xt: I can't say for sure on that be;:ause the circumstances may

vary but today, because df the 1 imited time in the three areas where I spoke

there were other things that I thought were more important. I haven't made

a decision on the particular question that you asked.

—



Ques: Inaudible.

Vice President: I have read most if not all of it and on the basis of what I

have read and what I have heard, I've come to the conclusion as I've said
many times that I think the President is innocent of an impeachable offense.

Ques: Inaudible. ',"'.

Vice President: Let me say those transcripts don't confer sainthood on
anybody and I don't like some of the things that were done and some of the
things that happened but that's quite different from an impeachable offense.
I 'don‘t like some of the things that were done under previous democratic

as well as republican presidential administrations, but despite my disapproval
of those things, that doesn't mean that that president should have been im-
peached. There's a very severe and serious difference between what I don't
like as to an administration whether it's Johnson or Truman or Eisenhower
or Kennedy. There's some things I didn't like. And I don't like some things
that happened as reflected in the tapes, but that's quite different. Seriously
different from an impeachable offense.

Ques: Inaudible.

Vice President: My view is that censure is less serious. Therefore, if the

alternative was presented and if I were in the House I would favor it, but I
can't tell you how it's going to turnv out because it's something that I have no
part of not béing in the House.

Ques: Inaudible.

Vice Presicient: Well, I think some of the comments that have been made in

the committees, some of the news media observations, some of the public

5



expression. I think that the President has been well informed that some of
the things that took place, somé of the corﬁments in the translc;ripts, were
not to the public's liking I think the message has..ccee2s.....(could be
""has gotten there').

Ques: Inaudible. -
Vice President: You mean the (;4 that are being.....Well, I have read or
heard or heard about all the evidence that went to the committee. I have
not heard of the 64 that are in the process of being delivered to Judge
Sirica.

Ques: Inaudible,
Vice President: If that was the alternative to impeachmént, yes. But
I (unfinished)
'Ques: Inaudible.
Vice President: No, I woﬁld prefer that o.ver the other because I think that
does reflect some of the things that the public don't approve of the way the
office w‘as run,. .
Ques: Inaudible.
Vice President: 'We'll, you so surprised me by the fact that we are getting

off a one-track mind here that I'm hardly prepared..........thank you.

VXY THUCH, o s ssanmmerss s o
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ADMINIDURA LIV I l;_.l Y Ko KLIG TR L)

-

8:00 AM

10:00 AM
Photo Opp.
10:30 AM
11:00 AM
12:20 PM
1:30-6:30 PM
7:15 PM

8:45 PM

10:00 PM

THE VICE PRESIDENT'S SCHEDULE
Wednesday, July 31, 1974

OPTIONAL: C&M Breakfast

Capitol Hill Club

Retirement Ceremony -
General John C, Meyer
V.P. Conference Room

Depart EOB enroute Andrew AFB

"Mrzxr. Marsh

Depart Andrews AFB enroute Worcester, Mass.

Arrive Wor.cester, Mass.
GOLF: Pro-Am Tournament
Dinner: Countkry Club
Depart Worcester, Mass.

Arrive Andrews AFB

ACCOMPANYING STAFF

Mr. Miltich
Col. Sardo



ADMINISTRATIVELY RESTRICTED

9:00 AM

9:30 AM
{30 min.)

10:00 AM

11:15 AM
11: 30-12: 30
12:30-1:30 PM

PHOTO
PHOTO

1:40-2:30 PM

2:30 PM
(15 min. )

2:45 PM
(10 min.)

3:00 PM
{15 min. )

3:15-4:30 PM
4:30 PM
5-8:00 PM

8:00 PM

(
THE VICE PRESIDENT'S SCr.LDULE
Thursday, August 1, 1974

PERSONAL TIME

Mz, Miltich

Mr. Hartmann

Mr. Kenneth Rush

STAFF ACTION GROUP MEETING
Mr, Burress: Mr. Marsh: Mr. Mote
Depart EOB enroute Capitol Office
PERSONAL TIME

CONGRESSIONAL VISITS

12:30--Mr. Cooper Holt, VFW
12:40--Cong. Sam Young (I1l.)}

12:45--Cong. Ben Blackburn (Ga.)

12:50~--Cong. Don Riegle (Mi.)

Depart Capitol Ofc. enroute EOB Office

PERSONAL TIME

Mr. Milton Hoffman

Mrs., Frederick Witherby

Chrm., Mass. Rep. Finance Cmte.

Mr. Bob (Collier

FPERSONAL TIME

Mr. Hartmann

PERSONAL TIME

PRIVATE DINNER: Informal

Mr. & Mrs. Graber Hosting
Mrs. Ford

2926 Garficld, N, W,

Mr. Hartmann
Mr. Seidman

Mzr. Hartmann
Mr. Seidman

Mr. Marsh

"Mrs. Anderson



( THE VICE PRESIDENT'S SC OULE

s
Friday, August 2, 1974 ey f&f)
e e TN
8-9:00 AM PERSONAL TIME / ™ /”\
S
Vo
9:00 AM Mr. Hartmann b i\ ;\\
S ~
9:30 AM Mz, Miltich
9:45 AM .~ Briefing: General Brent Scowcroft Mr. Marsh
(30 min. ) ‘
10:30 AM v Governor Shafer
{10 min.)
i0:45 AM .~ Congressional Briefing Mr. Hartmann
(45 min.} Messers Timmons & Cole Mz. Seidman
> Mrzr., Burress: Mr. Mote: Mr. Casselman Mr. Marsh
11: 30 AM Depart EOB enroute Capitol Cifice
11: 40-12:30 PM PERSONAL TIME
12:30-1: 30 PM CONGRESSIONAL VISITS
< 12:30--Cong. Goodling & Mr. Newbury
PHOTO ~ ~/12:45--Cong. Broyhill & Cong. Ruth
130 PM Depart Capitol enroute EOB Office
1:40- 3:00 PM | PERSONAL TIME
3:00 PM | v Dr. Roger Shields,. Dep. Asst. Secy. of Defense
(15 min. ) for Internat'l Economic Affairs Mr. Marsh
3:30 PM ~ Representatives of Nat'l League of Familes Mr. Marsh
{15 min.)
3:45 PM Y (Mr Roy ASB E Mr, Casselmas
{20 min. ) : e '
4:30 PM / Secretary William Simon Mr. Hartmann
5:00 PM Mr. Hartmann
>6:30—8:00 PM PERSONAL TIME
8:00 PM DINNER: Mr. Dave Kennerly Hosting

0Old Angler Restaurant
Mrs. Ford '
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o
nd
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N N 'J,A S
VICE PRESIDENT'S SCHEDL E Tt %

Saturday, August 3, 1974 I

8:00 AM
9:50 AM
10:00 AM
10:25 AM
11:05 AM
11:25-11:49 AM

12:12-12:22 AM

12:24-1:10 PM
1:40 PM

2:15 PM
2:22-2:46 PM
3:02-3:22 PM
3:45 PM

4:25 PM
5:15-5:36 PM
5:39 PM
6:55:7:10 PM
7:15-7:58 PI\;X
8-9:55 PM

- 10:00 PM

Depart Andrews enroute Starkville, Mississippi

e,

Arrive Starkville, Miss.,

Cong. Hilbun Rally

Depart Starkville enroute Jackson, Mississippi
Arvrive Jackson, Miss.

Cochran Rally, Jackson War Mermorial

VIP Reception for Cong. Cochran
Jackson Hilton Hotel

VIP Luncheon

Depart Jackson enroute Hatlfiesburg, Miss.
Arrive Hattiesburg, Miss.

Rally for Cong. Lott

Press Cnnferénee

Depart Hattiesburg enroute New Orleans, La.
Arrive New Orleans, La.

Press Conference, Fairmont Roosevelt Hotel
Arrive Suite (PERSONAL TIME: 1 hr. 21 min.}
Reception w/Local Officials

VIP Reception for Cong. Treen

Dinner for Cong. Treen

Arrive Suite

REMAIN OVERNIGHT

STAPFEF ACCOMPANYING:

Mr. Miltich
Col. Walker



A DM}'NYST:\ATIVL Y RESTRICTED

§:00 AM~-
1:00 PM

1:18 PM

4-5:00 PM

7:13-9:20 PM

9:38 PM

THE VICE PRESIDENT'S SCHED,
Sunday, August 4, 1974

Q?J:“** ._,-—»—-
-
/@\&
?’
BERVA |

GOLF Y
Return to Suite {(PERSONAL TIME: 2 hrs. & 19 min.)
Tour of Crippled Childrens Hospital

Private Dinner w/Cong. Treen
Pontchatrain Hotel

Arrive Fairmont Roosevelt Hotel

Remain Overnight

9:15-9:42 AM

10:40 AM
2:50 PM

3:15 PM
3:15-4:30 PM

4:30 PM
(10 min.)

4:40 PM
5:10-6:00 PM

P.M,

Monday, August 5, 1975

Disabled American Veterans Conference
Marriott Hotel

Depart New Orleans enroute Andrews AFD

Arrive Andrews AFB

Arrive EOB Office

PERSONAL TIME

PHOTO: Mr, Terry O'Rourke Mr. Casselman
(Courtesy call) ‘

Mr. Hartmann
PERSONAL TIME

PERSONAL TIME



ADNMINISTRATIVELY RESTRICTED 8-5 x{ 4
' W
4

8:00 AM
{60 min.)

9:00 AM

9:10-

10:50 AM

11:00 AM

(15 min. )

11:15 AM

11:25-12:30 PM

PHOTO

12:30 PM

2:00 PM
(60 min.)

3:00 PM
(20 min.)

3:30 PM
{30 min.)

4:00 PM
(15 min.)

4:15 PM

4.45 PM

5-6:00 PM

P.M,

( (
THE VICE PRESIDENT'S SCHEDULE ] ”g’ 2
Tuzsday, August 6, 1974

Breakfast: Cong. Clarence Brown Hosting/ | K
s ;o

Capitol: Joe Martin Room H-139 (VAN
Depart enroute S-212 '\

i PERSONAL TIME

Depart Capitol enroute Stater Hilton

Speech: Nat'l Conf. for Agricultural
Stabilization & Conservation Service

Depart Statler Hilton enroute Capitol Hill Ofc.
CONGRESSIONAL VISITS
12:00--Congresswoman Heckler
12:10--Cong. Stan Parris & Cong. Joel Broyhill
12:15--Senator Baker
Luncheon: Senate GOP Policy
Depart Capitol enroute EOB Office
Meeting w/Officers, Nat'l Association Mr. Seidman
of Homebuilders '

V.P. Conference Room

Mr. Phil Buchen Mr. Seidman
Mr. Benton Becker

Japanese Legislators Mr. Marsh
V.P. Conference Room

INTERVIEW: Mr. Vermont Royster Mr. Hartman
Wall Street Journal

Ms. Betty Beale

Mr. Hartmann
Mr. Miltich
PERSONAL TIME

PERSONAL TIME: Ford Residence



- v o e TAr oM m  f e el S AT

o . VICE PRESIDENT's SCHEDT &
Wednesday, August 7, 1974

S:00 AM
©:10-10:30 AM
10:30-1:30 AM
(10 min.)

{10 min.)
PHOTO

(30 min. }

130 PM

1:55 PM
{20 min, )

2:15 PM

2:45 PM
{30 min.)

3:15 PM
{30 min. )
4:00 PM

(10 min. )

4:15 PM

W

145 PM

5:00 PM
{30 min.)

5:30 PM
(15 min.)

C&M Breakiast

 Capitol Hill Club

Depart enroutz Capitol Office, S5-212
PERSONAL TIME

CONCGRESSIONAL VISITS
16:45- ~Haircut

12:15--Ms. Maggie Hunter, N. Y. Times

12:30--Taping for Cong. Clarence Brown

12:45-~Cong.- E, G, Shuster

1:00--INTERVIEW: Mr. Rodofo Brancoli

Italian T, V., (R, A1) N, S5, O, B, 2203
Depart enroute EOB Office

INTERVIEW: Mr. Paul Martin
U.S. News & World Report

Mr., Miltich

Briesfing: General Scoweroit

Congressional Briefing
Messrs ! Timmons & Cole

Messrs [ Burress, Marsh, Mote, Casselman

Secretary Middendorf
Admiral Holloway

Mr. Hartmann
Mr, Fred Malak

INTERVIEW: Mr, Alan Oiten
Wall Street Journal

Scheduling Meeting
Mrs. Anderson: Mr. Rustand

STAFEF ACTION GROUP MEETING

Messrs Durress: Mote: Marsh

PERSONAL TIME

Mre.
Mr.
Mr,
Mr.

Mr,

Mr.
Mz,

Mr,
Mr,

- Mr.
I\/II‘,‘
Mo,
Mr,

Mo,
Mr,

. Milti

Miltich
Canficld
Canfield
Miltich

[}

h

Marsh

Hartmann
Seidman

. Marsh

Seidman
Miltich
Hartmann
Seidman

Hartinann
Saidman



vy,

ADMINISITRALIVELY RESTRICTED 1-30 (1)

THE VICE PRESIDENT'S SCHEDULE \
Thursday, August 1, 1974/ ‘
8-8:45 AM PERSONAL TIME
8:45 AM Mr. Miltich —> S "o¥ et

C 9:00 AM_»: Mz rtrmrem G\,eY\ th\a- 5

9:30 AM Mr. Kenneth Rush ) Mr, Hartmann
(30 min.) M Mr. Seidman
10:00 AM ' Mzr. Hartmann
Mz, J : z Mote Mr. Seidman

=1 Depart EOB enroute Capitol Office :

IS Amb. Tseat— j-ﬂmuj,‘, Moncatir afon_, <

—36=12730 PERSOINNGG—_Ga—n—
12:30-1:30 PM CONGRESSIONAL VISITS

> 12:30--Mr. Cooper Holt, VFW Mr. Marsh
PHOTO 12:40--Cong. Sam Young (Ill.)
PHOTO 12:45--Cong, Ben Blackburn {Ga.)

a\ 's QK‘X“ SF 12:50--C go:xf\ Don Riegle (Mi.) :

1:30 PM Depart Capitol Ofc. enroute EOB Office

N M. avl e l{rQKtr\J s Mr. Se;c)mr\
1:40-2:30 PM PERSONAL TIME
2:30 PM Mr. Milton Hoffman
(15 min. )
2:45 PM Mrs. Frederick Witherby Mrs. Anderson
(10 min.) Chrm., Mass. Rep. Finance Cmte.

3:00 PM Mr. Bob Collier

(15 min=~

@ %re—l—am’emﬁaeh ,J
3:15-4:30 PM

: : PERSONAL TIME , i
4: 30 PW™ Mr. Hartmann

5-8:00 PM PERSONAL TIME

8:00 PM PRIVATE DINNER: Informal
Mr. & Mrs. Graber¢Hosting
Mrs. Ford

2926 Garfield, N. W,



CADMINISTRATIVELY RESTRICTED 7-30 (1)

THE VICE PRESIDENT'S BRIEFING PAPER
Thursday, Augustl, 1974

9:30 AM Mr. Rush requested this appointment. He would
like to discuss the economy.

12:30 PM Mr. Holt wants to present you with a "gold life
membership card."

Mr. Marsh recommends this appointment.

12:50 PM Cong. Riegle has a requested a private meecting
with you.

2:30 PM Mr. Hoffman has a personal matter to discuss
with you.

2:45 PM Mrs. Witherby would like to discuss her role

as Finance Chairman.
! Mrs. Anderson endorses this appointment,

3:00 PM Mr. Collier has a personal matter to discuss with
you. ‘

Miss Leonard recommends this appointment.



\

ADMINISTRATIVELY RESTRICTED

9:45 AM
(30 min.)

10:30 AM
(10 min. )

10:45 AM
(45 min. )
11:30 AM
11: 40-12:30 PM
12:30-1:30 PM

PHOTO

3:30 PM
(15 min. )

3:45 PM
(20 min.)

4:30 PM
5:00 PM
5:30-8:00 PM

8:00 PM

Mr

THE VICE PRESIDENT'S SCHEDULE
Friday, August 2, 1974 K

STQFF/QQT/OIO /V)FEV-W(]ﬁ
’\-Of CJL:_/

Miltich &

~ Briefing: General Brent Scowcroft Mr. Marsh

Q)a-anumco:tl

" Governor Shafer

~ Congressional Briefing

Mr. Hartfnann
Mr. Seidman
Mr. Marsh

Messers Timmons & Cole
Mr. Burress: Mr. Mote: Mr. Casselman

Depart EOB enroute Capitol Office
PERSONAL TIME
CONGRESSIONAL VISITS

v 12:30--Cong. Goodling & Mr. Newbury
/12:45--Cong. Broyhill & Cong

1100 ~Sem . Weah wfﬁz;omvm)

Depart Capitol enroute EOB Office

PERSONAL TIME ’P o T"\ : ,
pl\ﬂ danes KeSTod — ! e
r. Roger Shields,\ Dep. Asst. Secy. of Defense .
™for Internat'l Economic Affairs Mr. Marsh
S Representatives of Nat'l League of Familes _Mr. Marsh
SEE RTTACKED WIST NAMES
—t ,/ : W#Mm . Casselman
W aeeli et Moler i }M
v/ Secretary William Simon r. Hartmann

Mr. Hartmann

PERSONAL TIME

DINNER: Mr. Dave Kennerly Hosting
Old Angler Restaurant
Mrs. Ford '
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ADMINISTRATIVELY RESTRICTED 7-31 (1)

THE VICE PRESIDENT'S BRIEFING PAPER
Friday, August 2, 1974

10:30 AM

10:45 AM

12:30 PM

3:00 PM

3:30 PM

3:45 PM

4:30 PM

This is the regularly scheduled briefing you have
weekly.

The Governor would like to discuss a matter of
personal interest with you.

Your regularly scheduled congressional briefing.

Cong. Goodling and Mr. Newbury want to discuss
the possibility of you dedicating the Scottish Rite
Library-Museum in Lexington, Massachusetts
April 20, 1975,

Dr. Shields would like to brief you on the D, OD, 's|
position in Iegar*‘d to the Nat'l League of Families.

Mr. Marsh recommends this appointment.

The League has recently held their National
Convention which you were unable to attend. Per
your agreement, the Directors of the League will
be in D. C, for a meeting and will stop by to brief
you on their convention.

Mr. Marsh endorses this visit,

Mr. Ash has requested an appointment to discuss the
1975-76 Budget.

Mr. Casselman recommends this meeting.

Per your request, this appointment w/Secy. Simon has
been arranged.



EPS FORM 25

(01-74) EXECUTIVE PROTECTIVE SERVICE

To: Officer‘in-charge
Appointments Center
Room 060, OEOB

Please admit the following appointments on %%me‘ww . 1974

for Vice President Ford mof e
{Name of person 1o be visited) (Agency)

Mr. E, C., Mills
Mrs. Maureen Dunn

Mr. George Brooks 3,‘ 3 ») 'P-n’,.

Mrs, Bosiljevac
Mrs. Susan Graham
Mr. Bob Treese
Mr. Dermont Foley

MEETING LOCATION Requested by_ﬁalm,gu%
Building EOB Room No._263 Telephone _2903
—b

Room No. W*-Zuﬁwmm,w. Date of request ___ August 2

Additions and/or changes made by telephane should be limired ta three (3) names or less,

DO NOT DUPLICATE THIS FORM.

APPOINTMENTS CENTER: SIG/OEOB ~ 395-5046 or WHITE HOUSE — 456.6 742
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ADMINISTRATIVELY RESTRICTED 8-2(1)

THE VICE PRESIDENT'S SCHEDULE %
_______________ ARV A A TSN
8:00 AM Depart Andrews enroute Starkville, Mississippi
9:50 AM Arrive Starkville, Miss.
10:00 AM Cong. Hilbun Rally )
10:25 AM Depart Starkville enroute Jackson, Mississippi
11:05 AM Arrive Jackson, Miss.
11:25-11:49 AM Cochran Rally, Jackson War Memorial
12:12-12:22 AM VIP Reception for Cong. Cochran

Jackson Hilton Hotel

12:24-1:10 PM VIP Luncheon

1:40 PM Depart Jackson enroute Hattiesburg, Miss.
2:15 PM Arrive Hattiesburg, Miss.

2:22-2:46 PM Rally for Cong. Lott

3:02-3:22 PM Press Conference

3:45 PM Depart Hattiesburg enroute New Orleans}, La.
4:25 PM Arrive New Orleans, La.

5:15-5:36 PM Press Conference, Fairmont Roosevelt Hotel
5:39 PM Arrive Suite (PERSONAL TIME: 1 hr. 21 min.)
6:55:7:10 PM Reception w/Local Officials

7:15-7:583 PM VIP Reception for Cong. Treen

8-9:55 PM Dinner for Cong. Treen

10:00 PM Arrive Suite

REMAIN OVERNIGHT

STAFF ACCOMPANYING:

Mr. Miltich
Col. Walker



ADMINISTRATIVELY RESTRICTED 8-1 )

THE VICE PRESIDENT'S SCHEDULE M
Sunday, August 4, 1974
8:00 AM-
1:00 PM GOLF .
1:18 PM Return to Suite (PERSONAL TIME: 2 hrs. & 19 min.)
4-5:00 PM . Tour of Crippled Childrens Hospital
7:13-9:30 PM Private Dinner w/Cong. Treen
Pontchatrain Hotel
9:38 PM Arrive Fairmont Roosevelt Hotel
Remain Overnight
Monday, August 5, 1975
9:15-9:42 AM Disabled American Veterans Conference
Marriott Hotel
10:40 AM Depart New Orleans enroute Andrews AFB
2:50 PM Arrive Andrews AFB
3:15 PM Arrive EOB Office
3:15-4:00 PM PER§ONA o
q,:oo Fm g I\oy SH O M&) _ll' oL
2:00 PM PHOTO: Mr. Terry O'Rourke Mr. Casselman
(10 min.) (Courtesy call)
4:40 PM Mr, Hartmann
5:10-6:00 PM PERSONAL TIME

P .M,

PERSONAL TIME
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ADMINISTRATIVELY RESTRICTED 8-5 W

8:00 AM
(60 min.)

9:00 AM

9:10- |O 190

10:50 AM

11:00 AM
(15 min.)

11:15 AM

11:25-12:30 PM

PHOTO

12:30 PM
1:30 PM

1:45 PM
(15 min.)

2:00 PM
(60 min.)

3:00 PM
(20 min.)

3:30 PM
(30 min.)

4:00 PM-
{15 min.)

4:15 PM
!30
4:45 PM
S 45
5-6:00 PM

P. M.

THE VICE PRESIDENT'S SCHEDULE

Tuesday, August 6, 1974

o 2 R RIS T Kmﬂ

Breakfast: Cong. Clarence Brown Hosting
Capitol: ‘Joe Martin Room H-139

Depart enroute S-212

| PERSONAL TIME

Depart Capitol enroute Stater Hilton

Meeting w/Officers, Nat'l Association Mr. Seidman
of Homebuilders
V. P. Conference Room

W Mr. Seidman
ent n

Japanese Legislators : Mr. Marsh
V. P. Conference Room /

INTERVIEW: Mr. Vermont Royster Mr. Hartmann
Wall Street Journal

Ms. Betty. Beale NQWSPC«PQR (gT\czg> QYM /U/\oJuQ

&i—' vy

' et
— S
’

o e LA

PERSONAL TIME: Ford Residence



ADMINISTRATIVELY RESTRICTED 8-5

THE VICE PRESIDENT'S BRIEFING PAPER
Tuesday, August 6, 1974

1100 AM

1:.45 PM

2:00 PM

3:00 PM

3:30 PM

4:00 PM

This breakfast has been arranged per your agreement
with Cong. Brown. The attendees are listed:

Cong. Bill Armstrong (Colo.)

Cong. Clair Burgener (Calif.)

Cong. Bill Frenzel (Minn.)

Cong. Pete du Pont (Del.)

Cong. Alan Steelman (Tx.)

Cong. Jim Martin (N, C,)

\

Pursuant to a written request from Secy. Butz you have
agreed to address the conference of state committeemen
and executive directors for the Agricultural Stabilization
and Conservation Service.

Approximately 250 people will be in attendance.
Advance Schedule attached.

The officers from the Nat'l Assoc. of Homebuilders
would like to discuss policy recommendations from
their organization and problems which its members
are encountering in the housing field. '

Cdng. Sikes has endorsed a meeting between you and the
President, Mr. Louis Cenker.

Mr., Ernie Becker, Nevada, also discussed this with you
during your recent trip to Nevada.

Mr. Becker & Mr. Buchen requested this appointment.

This will be a brief courtesy call. This group consists

of 20 young promising Japanese political leaders, mostly
from the Japanese Diet but also including several local
politicians. Part of an on-going exchange of visits between
U.S. and Japanese legislators, this Japanese group is the
first to include members not only from the ruling Liberal
Democratic Party but also from two opposition parties--
the Japanese Socialist Party and the Buddhist-affiliated
Komeito Party.

Mr, Miltich and Mr. Hartmann recommend this interview.

Miss Leonard arranged this appointment.

/



ADMINISTRATIVELY RESTRICTED ; Vice President's 1:45 Appt.
August 6, 1974

National Association of Homebuilders Officers

Mr. Louis Cenker, President
Mr. J. S, Norman, Jr. (Mickey)
Mr. John C, Hart

Mr. Bob Arquilla

Mr. Merle Butler, Jr.

Mr. Vondles S, Gravlee

Mr. Ernie Becker
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THE VICE PRESIDENT'S BRIEFING PAPER
Wednesday, August 7, 1974
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8:00 AM You have been requested by Cong. McCollister to speak
at this breakfast. Per your agreement, the invitation -
has been accepted.

12:15 AM Ms, Hunter has requested a short interview. Mr, Miltich
recommends,
1:00 PM Amb, Volpe has endorsed this interview very strongly.

Mr. Miltich recommends interview.

1:55 PM Mr. Miltich recommends this interview,

2:45 PM Your regularly scheduled National Security briefing.

3:15 PM Your regularly scheduled congressional briefing.

4:00 PM The Secretary and Admiral have requested a courtesy visit.
4:45 PM Mr. Malek would like to pay a courtesy call.

5:00 PM Mr., Miltich recommends this interview.




ADMINISTRATIVELY RESTRICTED

8:00 AM

9:00 AM
9:10-10:30 AM
10:30-1:30 AM
(10 min. )’

(10 min., )
PHOTO

(30 min. )

1:30 PM

1:55 PM
(20 min.)

2:15 PM

2:45 PM
{30 min.)

3:15 PM
(30 min. )
4:00 PM
(10 min. )
4:15 PM

4:45 PM

5:00 PM
(30 min.)

5:30 PM
(15 min.)

5:45 PM

P. M,

8-6 (1)

THE VICE PRESIDENT's SCHEDULE
Wednesday, August 7, 1974

PERSONAL TIME

CONGRESSIONAL VISITS
10:45--Haircut
11: 30--Cong. Rhodes
12:15--Ms. Maggie Hunter, N, Y, Times
12:30--Taping for Cong. Clarence Brown
12:45--Cong.: E. G, Shuster
1:00--INTERVIEW: Mr. Rodofo Brancoli
Italian T. V., (R. A.I.) N.S. O. B, 2203

Depart enroute EOB Office

INTERVIEW: Mr. Paul Martin
U. S.| News & World Report

Mr. Miltich

Briefing: General Scowcroft
Congi‘essiona.l Briefing
Messrs\ Timmons & Cole

Messrs | Burress, Marsh, Mote, Casselman

Secretary Middendorf “)ﬂf’%

Admiral Holloway
Mr. Hartmann

Mr. Fred Malek M Rursss Om
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: Miltich

. Hartmann

. Seidman

Miltich
Canfield
Canfield
Miltich

Marsh

Hartmann
Seidman
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Seidman
Marsh

Seidman
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Seidman

Hartmann
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THE VICE PRESIDENT'S SCHEDULE %
Thirsday, A t 8, 1974 '

_________________________ e o E O i .

/

8:30 AM PHOTO: White House Interns W" i

(10 min.) V. P. Conference Room

8:45 AM Mzr. Miltich

9:00 AM Mr. Hartmann

. ' . 3 5 : . ) -
%—C}‘ 'SD Posthumus Medals ' i Mr. Marsh

Col. Walker

/

11-12:00 AM PERSONAL TIME  /
/R 30 28 i3 |
~12+3:00-PNt ﬁOPTIONAL' Depdriture Time from Andrews AFB enroute

Los Angeles, alifornia

4:00 PM OPTIONAL:/ GOP T, V., Rehersal
6:00 PM Dinner w/Telethon Participants
George Bush Hosting - |

8:30-10:54 PM RNC Z. V. Special

ain Overnight
tury Plaza Hotel

J0! pm.-

i : STAFF ACCOMPANYING:

Mr. Hartmann
Mr. Miltich

Lt. Col. Sardo
Lt. Col. Blake





